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Objective

Follow up to what extent the 2011 Orange envelope is
opened and read and if its contents is understood.
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About the surveys
Target groups Field work
 Old-age pensioners * TNS Sifo AB
» "General” pension savers Number of interviews
e New pension savers e 600/1 000/600 int.
Sample Question areas
* Random samples from the * Sender
address files for the three * Receiving, opening, reading,
different envelope versions understanding
Method e Valuable/missing information
» Telephone interviews e Customer-Satisfaction-Index
Field period e Info on the Internet and electronic id.
 January-March 2011 in » Perceived knowledge about/confidence
connection to the distribution in the national pension system

periods e Background questions
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Perceived knowledge - confidence
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Perceived knowledge of the system

The pensioners express a higher level of knowledge than the other two groups. The new
pensions savers know least about the national pension system.

We note a long-term positive trend over time for all categories.

Pensioners General pension savers New pensions savers

100%- 100% 100%-
90% 90% 90%
80%1 80% 80°H\./.\-
70(;/.\.—’_./. 70% 70%1
609 60%

50% 50%
40%4 40%
30°/;-.‘\-./.‘\-.\. 30% 30%

20%- 20% 20%-.\./.\./.
10%1 10%

10%+

0% T T T '
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

0%

T T T T T T T T T T 1 0% T T T 1
-99 -00 -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -06 -08 -09 -10 -11 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

—m— Very/fairly well 88— Rather poor/Not at all

Base: All
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Confidence in the system

A long-term positive trend for the confidence in the national public
pension system among pension savers.

A small recovery this year among the pensioners from the substantial
decline in confidence last year following the reduction in pension levels.

Pensioners General pension savers New pensions savers

100% oo 100%
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Awareness of sender and contents
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Sender - Spontaneous awareness

The Swedish Pensions Agency was established as the sender of the orange envelope

already last year and has since strengthened its position. Despite the increased

awareness of the correct sender there still is a substantial number of recipients that

cannot name a sender.
Pensioners

38%
The Swedish 27%

Pensions Agency

8%
The Swedish Social 10%

Insurance Agency (FK) 23?(‘;/;;/

Premium Pensions
Authority (PPM)

FK and PPM

Other

42%
0,
Can't say 35% 50%

42%
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General pension savers

— s

25%

1%
1%

I 8%

6%

13%
10%
28%

[ 4%
6%

5%
4%
4%

1%

45%

46%
61%
56%
42%

New pension savers

— o2

19%

5%
[ 4%
5%

1%
2%
[ 15%

11%

3%
| 2%
2%

71%

75%

75%
77%

Base: Have received an orange envelope in the letterbox with pensions information

m 2011
2010
m 2009
2008
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What does the envelope contain?*

One out of five pension savers say that they (incorrectly) believe that the orange
envelope contains information about occupational pension. This notion is gaining
ground over time, particularly among new pension savers.

General pension savers New pension savers

The national 2011 19%
public pension 2010
2009

2008

18%

21%

Premium pension 2011
2010

2009
2008

Income pension 2011
2010
2009
2008
Occupational 201 19%
pension 2010
2009
2008

Pension from 2011
private savings 2010

2009
2008

* Spontaneous awareness

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100
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What happens with the orange envelope?
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o the recipients open the orange envelope and
read any of its contents?

Most people open the envelope and read at least some of its contents.
The pensioners open the envelope and read the contents to a higher degree than the

other categories.
Pensioners

Received I
the I

envelope

General pension savers

93%

New pension savers

I -7

80%

] e Base: Al

83%

Opencd I
e

PN 8% Base: Received the

envelope
Read 28%
all/most 32%
ofits [ a0
contents 26%
Read N o2
selected
parts
0%
Not read
at all

The Orange Envelope 2011/CN 28 April, 2011.

- 13%

* The questions about reading the contents were
changed in 2011 and where comparisons over
time cannot be made data has been omitted
from the graph.

80% envelope
D e
73%
B 4% h
19%
L 18%
17%

Base: Opened
the envelope

)

I

J [m2011
2010
= 2009
2008
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What is read?

Interest in the forecast increases. Few read the decision about their pension
entitlements and the explanatory texts.

General pension savers New pension savers
78% 59%
Forecast for how the pension will develop y % 8T 5o Age group 28-70 only
73% 46%
: 66% %
Info about the value and changes in the =1 % ﬂ ST
; 66% 54%
pension accounts A A70r
60%
Info about the development of the =5%
premium pension funds SR 56%
31% 31%
Decision on earned pension entitements =23Z}’ 1157°/f°
23% 1%
23% 26%
Explanatory texts at the bottom of the A 18%
19% 18%
pages 17% 17%
[ 64% [ 69%
First page with a summary of the contents
m 2011
____________________________________________________________________ — ___________________________________20_1.0_________
(I 31% 29%
- , 43% 26% 112009
Separate information letter/folder 179
e 2008
i |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100
O/° %
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Is the information understood?
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Easy or difficult to understand the information?

Six out of ten readers find the contents very/fairly easy to understand.
Relatively few say it’s difficult to understand.

Pensioners

100%1
90%
80%
70%1
ol g —W— @ m
50%1
40%-
30%
20%4

10J!F——_——_1l__““‘II————'—‘II”—___—II
0%
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General pension savers
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—B— Very/fairly easy to understand
—— Very/rather difficult to understand

Base: Have opened and read
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New pension savers
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The forecast
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Credibility of the projection of expected pension
level

On the whole, the forecast is considered credible by those that read it.

General pension savers New pension savers*
2011 67 [ 2011 68 I 24
2010 70 [ 2010 53
2009 65 .Z 2009 58
2008 67 l 2008 51
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80I°/o 90'% 102)% O‘I’/o 1OI% 2OI% 30'% 4OI% 50'% 60I°/o 70'% 80I°/o 90I% 10I0%

@ Very credible  OFairly credible B Not at all credible O Can't say

* Age group 28-70 only
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The forecast and the pension savers’
expectations

Many are negatively surprised by the forecast.

General pension savers New pension savers*
2011 (6% 48% 36% 9% 2011 47% 24% 29%
2010 | 8% 68% 18% 5% 2010 15% 48% 20% 16%
2009 (6% 50% 35% 9% 2009 | 11% 48% 24% 17%
2008 | 9% 54% 22% 15% 2008 14% 4% 23% 15%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
* Age group 28-70 only
O Higher than expected O About as expected O Lower than expected O Vet gj
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The value of the information
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Is the information valuable and useful?

Seven out of ten find the information in the orange envelope valuable and useful for
themselves.

Reasons for not thinking so is; too early with pension information, cannot influence
the outcome, complicated, difficult to comprehend, it’s only projections.

Pensioners General pension savers New pension savers

2011 71% 21% (8% 72% 21% 6% 71% 21% BA
2010 76% 16% (8% 69% 19% [12%) 70% 17% [13%
2009 75% 16% [10% 72% 18% [10% 69% 21% (104
2008 71% 25% 49 68% 22% (104 65% 26% (9%
2007 79% 11%10% 73% 17% [1 0% 70% 17% |13%

0% 10'% 20'% 30'% 40'% 50'% 60'% 70'% 80'% 90'% 1i)0 0% 1(;% 2(I)% 3(I)% 4(I)% 5(I)% G(I)% 7(;% B(I)% Q(I)% éo 0% 1(;% 20I% 30I% 40I% 5(;% SOI% 70I% SOI% QOI% 1(I)0

% % %

O Yes ONo O Can't say
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Does one miss any information about the national
pension in the orange envelope?

Most people do not miss any information. When they do it is mostly information about

their total pension situation (including occupational and private pensions) but also things
like information on switching funds and more clear forecasts and projections.

Pensioners General pension savers

New pension savers

7%
9%

84%

O Yes ONo OCan't say
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Pension information on the Internet?
Electronic identification.
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Information on the Internet?

The level of interest in instead getting the individual pension information by logging in to
the Internet appear to have stabilised. Six out of ten pension savers say this is interesting
for them. The pensioners, with a lower penetration of internet usage, show a lower interest.

"How interesting would it be for you to get the information you now receive with the orange envelope by
logging in on the Internet instead?”

Pensioners General pension savers New pension savers
2011 30 39
2010 33 34
2009 30 21 30
2008 30 23 33 18 .E

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100

o 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100

%

°
o~

|l Very interesting O Fairly O Not particularly B Not at all interesting O Can't say
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Electronic identification

The use of electronic identification continues to increase, mainly among the pension savers.

General pension savers

Pensioners
78%
Heard of 77%
electronic id,
Obtained
electronic id.
Used once

the last year

61%

New pension savers

81%

84%

74%
77%

81%

W 2011
Used 45% 35% 12010
several 39% 2009
times last 2008
year 9% 29% 20%
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8 90 100 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
% % %
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Information channels
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Information channels

Two thirds that receive the orange envelope have sought information about their pension the last year
through either of these channels. Most often they have spoken to someone in their family or at their bank.
The penetration of minpension.se continues to increase.

General pension savers

Family/relatives

Bank

Minpension.se
Pensionsmyndigheten.se
Searched on the Internet
Insurance company/adviser
FK on the Internet

Visited/called FK

. m 2011
Called to the Pensions Agency 2010
Senvice office 112009
2008

Other

No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Customer Satisfaction Index (CSI)*

*In Swedish: NKI
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Customer-Satisfaction-Index (NKI)

NKI is a construct using three questions*:

1. Overall satisfaction with the orange envelope from the Swedish
Pensions Agency regarding how the information is presented and

phrased?

2. How well does the information in the orange envelope fulfill your
expectations regarding how the information is presented and

phrased?

3. Think of a piece of pension information that is presented an phrased
in an ideal manner. How close to this do you think that the
information in the orange envelope comes?

*Ratings on a scale 1-10

Pensioners. NKI 56.

Hur ndjd &r du som helhet med

detorang ndu fatt
fran Pens 1 eten nar 14
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utformo_ __..._...._lerad?
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idetor tdina
forvéantnir nnan du
fick/dppr 2 . ctgiller o ®
hur de doch
formulerad?
...hur néra tycker du da att
Pensinne mundichatens
utformni itionen i 04 2%
det or: ymmer !
jamfort rcker att

den borde vara utformad?

” II '
II }
Il :

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
W10 =Mktndjd/mktndra W9 Mg W7 6
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General pension savers. NKI| 57.
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New pension savers. NKI 64.
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Summary

The perceived awareness about and confidence in the national public
pension system increase among pension savers.

The Swedish Pension Agency is established as the sender of the
orange envelope, but the majority still does not know who the
envelope comes from.

One in five spontaneously erroneously think that the envelope contain
information about the occupational pension.

More pension savers open their envelope.
The contents is easy to understand for most readers.

The orange envelope contains valuable and useful information. Most
readers do not miss any information. Those that do mainly miss
information about their total pension situation.

More and more read their forecast which they regard as trustworthy.

Remaining high interest in pension information on the Internet and
increasing use of electronic identification.
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